

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Case No. 05-5428

RICHARD D. WEISS

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FIRST UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a member company of
UNUMPROVIDENT CORPORATION; J. HAROLD CHANDLER, as Chairman,
President and Chief executive Officer of UnumProvident Corporation; LUCY E. BAIRD-
STODDARD; GEORGE J. DIDONNA, M.D.; KELLY M. SMITH; JOHN AND JANE
DOES 1-100,

Defendants-Appellants.

**AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ON APPEAL
FROM THE ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
FILED ON NOVEMBER 22, 2005,
IN CIVIL ACTION NO. 02-4249 (GEB)**

David M. Hoffman, Esq.
On the Brief

LAW OFFICE OF DAVID M. HOFFMAN
David M. Hoffman, Esq. (DH 1611)
P.O. Box 554
15A New England Avenue
Summit, N. J. 07901
(908) 608-0333

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

Counsel for Movants-Proposed Amici Curiae United Policyholders, et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement Regarding Consent to File Amicus Brief	1
Statement of Identity and Interest of Amici	1
Summary of Argument	6
ARGUMENT	
Point I THE ERISA STATUTE DOES NOT PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTIONS OR DETERRENDS TO BAD FAITH INSURANCE PRACTICES. DISABILITY INSURERS, ESPECIALLY UNUMPROVIDENT CORPORATION, HAVE EXPLOITED THIS WEAKNESS TO ENHANCE THEIR ABILITY TO AVOID BENEFITS OBLIGATIONS.	7
Point II FEDERAL COURTS HAVE REPEATEDLY DOCUMENTED THE BAD FAITH PRACTICES OF UNUMPROVIDENT COMPANIES IN IMPROPERLY DENYING AND TERMINATING CLAIMS FOR DISABILITY BENEFITS.	9
Point III EQUITY REINFORCES THE HOLDING OF THE SUPREME COURT IN <u>HUMANA V FORSYTH</u> THAT THE McCARRAN-FERGUSON ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT PURSUIT BY PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT OF HIS REMEDY UNDER THE FEDERAL RICO STATUTE.	12
Conclusion	15
Combined Certification of Compliance	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<u>DiFelice v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</u> , 346 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2003)	7
<u>Hangarter v Paul Revere Life</u> , 236 F.Supp.2d 1069 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	10
<u>Humana v. Forsyth</u> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	6, 13, 14
<u>Ingalls v Paul Revere Life</u> , 1997 ND 32, (1997)	10
<u>Lemelledo v. Beneficial Management</u> , 150 NJ 255 (1997)	6, 13, 14
<u>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</u> , 214 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2000)	9
<u>Radford Trust v First Unum Life</u> , 321 F.Supp.2d. 226 (D.Mass. 2004)	10
<u>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</u> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	
CURRENT LITIGATION INVOLVING BAD FAITH AND RICO	
<u>Davis, et al. v. UnumProvident Corp.</u> , No. 03-cv-940 (JD) (E.D. Pa.)	4
<u>Hage v UnumProvident Corp.</u> , DNJ, Case No. 04-cv-5933	12
<u>In re UnumProvident Corp. ERISA Benefits Denial Actions</u> MDL No. 1552, Lead Case No. 1:03-cv-1000 (E.D. Tenn.)	4
<u>Rudrud, et al. v. UnumProvident Corp.</u> , No. 03-40070-NMG (D. Mass.)	4
<u>Shields v UnumProvident Corp.</u> , DOhioSD, Case No. 05-cv-744	12

REGULATORY ORDER AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

Order by the Department of Georgia Insurance Department	11
Regulatory Settlement Agreement	11
California Settlement Agreement	12

GOVERNMENTAL REPORTS

Administrative Office of the U. S. Courts, Table C-2A	4
---	---

NEWSPAPER ARTICLES

C. Oster, “UnumProvident Memo Highlights Intent to Use Law to Save Money” Wall Street Journal, January 16, 2003, P. C3	8
L. Girion, “Unum is faulted for Claim Cutting” Los Angeles Times, June 30, 2004, at P. C14	8
Los Angeles Times, October 3, 2005 Press Release By Peter G. Gosselin	12
